

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 14-AP-195

03-22-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

BRAYLON SEIFERT, by his Guardian
ad litem, PAUL J. SCOPTUR,
KIMBERLY SEIFERT and DAVID
SEIFERT,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

DEAN HEALTH INSURANCE and
BADGERCARE PLUS,

Involuntary-Plaintiffs,

v.

KAY M. BALINK, M.D. and
PROASSURANCE WISCONSIN
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS

**CIRCUIT COURT FOR GRANT COUNTY
HONORABLE CRAIG R. DAY, PRESIDING
Circuit Court Case No. 11-CV-588**

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners Kay M. Balink, M.D.
and ProAssurance Wisconsin Insurance Company:

Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & Dicker, LLP

Samuel J. Leib

State Bar No. 1003889

Brent A. Simerson

State Bar No. 1079280

River Bank Plaza, Suite 600

740 N. Plankinton Avenue

Milwaukee, WI 53203

(414) 276-8816

(414) 276 8819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. DR. WENER DID NOT BASE HIS OPINIONS ON A RELIABLE METHODOLOGY AND DID NOT RELIABLY APPLY THEM TO THE FACTS OF THE CASE	1
A. Dr. Wener’s Personal Preference Opinions Were Not Based on Reliable Principle or Methods	1
1. <i>Qualifications and Personal Preferences Are Insufficient to Show Reliability</i>	1
2. <i>Dr. Rouse’s Opinions Do Not Support Dr. Wener’s Opinions</i>	4
3. <i>An Expert Need Not Rely on Literature to be Admissible</i>	5
4. <i>Dr. Wener’s Opinions Were Not Informed by Supportive Medical Literature</i>	5
B. Dr. Wener’s So-Called “Holistic” Approach is Itself an Unreliable Expert Opinion and Cannot be Used to Support the Reliability of His Personal Preferences	6
C. Dr. Wener Did Not Reliably Apply His Opinions to the Facts of the Case	7
D. Dr. Wener’s Unreliable Opinions Warrant a New Trial	7
II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S STATEMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT WERE PREJUDICIAL TO DR. BALINK	9
A. Statements Regarding Risk Factors and Driving	9

B. “Golden Rule”-Type Statements..... 10

C. Statements Accusing Defense Counsel of Calling the
Jurors Dumb While Simultaneously Characterizing the
Jurors as Experts..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Takata Corp.</i> 192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999).....	1
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
<i>Evelyn C.R. v. Tykila S. (in Re Jayton S.)</i> 2001 WI 110, 246 Wis. 2d 1, 629 N.W.2d 768.....	7
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> 421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	2-4
<i>Pophal v. Siverhus</i> 168 Wis. 2d 533, 484 N.W.2d 555 (Ct. App. 1992)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Slattery</i> 54 Wis. 2d 165, 194 N.W.2d 817 (1972)	10
<i>State v. Giese</i> 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687.....	2
Wisconsin Statutes	Page(s)
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	passim
Other Sources	Page(s)
Daniel D. Blinka, <i>The Daubert Standard in Wisconsin: A Primer</i> , Wisconsin Lawyer, March 2011	2
Ralph Adam Fine, <i>Fine’s Wisconsin Evidence</i> 34 (Supp. 2012)	2
